
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 4 December 2023 
Time 5.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Simon Clark (Chair), Alastair Gould, James Hall, Angela Harrison, Elliott Jayes, 
Paul Stephen and Karen Watson. 
 
Kent County Council Members:  
 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, Antony Hook, 
Rich Lehmann, Mike Whiting and John Wright (Vice Chair). 
 
Parish and Town Council Members 
 
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:  
 
Peter MacDonald (Parish Councillor) and Jeff Tutt (Parish Councillor) and one vacancy (sub 
is Richard Palmer (Parish Councillor)). 
 
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish/Town representative).  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 1 December 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 
1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 331 – 342) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Public Session 
 
Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  

 

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=3994&Ver=4


 

 

Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 1 
December 2023.  Questions that have not been submitted by this 
deadline will not be accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak 
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each 
speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak. 
 
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting. 
 

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy 
and Resources Committee 
 

 

6.   Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 48 
2023 
 

5 - 12 

Part Two - Reports for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet 
 

 

7.   Conditions on developers and utility companies 
 

 

Part Three - Information Items 
 

 

8.   Verbal update from Kent County Council on the M2 Junction 5 
Stockbury Works 
 

 

9.   Verbal update from Kent County Council on the Grovehurst Road 
Junction works 
 

 

10.   Highways Work Programme 
 

13 - 38 

11.   Progress Update Report 
 
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made 
following recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings. 
 

39 - 42 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting is 4 
March 2024 at 5.30 pm. 
 

 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about 
the work of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

 

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



1 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 4th December 2023 

Report Title Formal Objections – Traffic Regulation Order Swale 

Amendment 48 2023 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to note the formal objections received 
to the Traffic Regulation Order and recommend that the 
proposed loading bay in Victoria Street, Sheerness, be 
abandoned. 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the formal objections received following the 

advertising of our latest Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 48 2023. 
 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Following a request from the owner of the convenience store in Victoria Street, 

Sheerness, a Traffic Regulation Order was drafted for a new loading bay to be 
installed outside of the premises at 33/35 Victoria Street. A plan of the proposed 
loading bay, restricted to good vehicles only, can be found in Annex A. 
 

2.2 The Order, funded by the applicant, was formally consulted between 6th October 
2023 and 27th October 2023. During the consultation a total of 6 formal objections 
were received, one of which was from a Ward Member.  

 
 

3 Proposals 
  
3.1 The proposals consist of installing a new loading bay outside 33/35 Victoria 

Street in Sheerness, restricting parking at all times to delivery goods vehicles. 
 

3.2 During the formal consultation, 6 formal objections were submitted. The 
objections state that on-street parking is already limited in the area, and the 
proposed bay would reduce this parking further by around 3 spaces.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered
[...]
 1 no streetlight 

complete with LED Lantern 
Works awaiting programming 
by the end of February 2024 

West Street  Sheerness 
Replacement of 1 no streetlight 

complete with LED Lantern 
Works awaiting programming 
by the end of February 2024 

Page 21



Appendix D – Transportation and Safety Schemes 
 
Casualty Reduction Measures 

 
The Road Safety and Active Travel Group is implementing schemes within the Swale District, to 
meet Kent County Council’s strategic targets (for example, addressing traffic congestion, or 
improving road safety).   

 
 

 

CASUALTY REDUCTION MEASURES 

Identified to address a known history of personal injury crashes 

 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

22-SW-CRM-66 

Sheppey Way  

Bobbing Apple  

Svcs/McDonalds 

Bobbing 

New Roundabout 

Junction to replace 

existing right turn lane 

which is currently a 

priority junction 

 

Alternative options are currently 

being investigated: The feasibility of 

a signalised junction is being 

considered.  

 

23-SW-CRM-583 

Broad Street 

junction with Hope 

Street 

Sheerness 

Junction improvements – 

Revoke one-way 

restriction on southern 

section of Hope Street 

and other associated 

signing and lining works 

Lining completed August 2023 

 

Signing works to be completed 

Winter 2023/24 

 

23-SW-CRM-584 

Marine Parade 
Sheerness 

Lining and gateway 

treatments at mobile 

safety camera site 

Works Complete 

24-SW-CRM-1112 

A250 Millennium 

Way 

Sheerness 

Marker posts to highlight 

ends of cycle path ramps 

outside Aldi. 

Design in progress – Works 

programmed to be delivered 2024/25 

 
 

 

INTEGRATED TRANSPORT SCHEMES 

Local Transport Plan funded non-casualty reduction schemes 

 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

2122-LTP-SW-03 

Tonge Road, 

Murston 

Sittingbourne Traffic calming scheme 

Work has completed on Phase 1 

which excludes the raised tables but 

includes 4 no. speed cushion on 

Tong
[...]
3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Pauline Harmer / Alan Blackburn 03000 418181 

Page 38



 SBC - Swale Borough Council                                                                                                      Updated November 2023 
KCC - Kent County Council Highway Services                                    
  

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD (JTB) 
 

Updates are in italics 
Reported to this meeting 

 

Minute 
No 

 
Subject 

SBC/ 
KCC 

Recommendations Made by Board 
KCC/SBC - 

Comments/date due back to JTB 

478/12/22 Faversham 
Pedestrianisation 

SBC (1) To proceed with the implementation 
of Faversham Town Centre Road 
closures.  
(2) To proceed with the preparation of 
the draft traffic order and formal 
consultation on the traffic order. 

 

 

722/02/23 
 
 

Proposed Parking 
Bays- Forbes Road, 
Faversham 

SBC (1) That the proposed on-street parking 
bays and associated double yellow 
lines in Forbes Road, Faversham be 
progressed and officers engage with 
Faversham Town Council and Ward 
Members to seek any solutions to 
outstanding issues. 

(1) As above – KCC not currently prepared to sign off 
Traffic Regulation Order due to technical concerns 
previously raised – Town Council advised 

727/02/23 
 
 

Parking on Eurolink 
Way, Sittingbourne – 
crossing by Redrow 
Development and 
scrap metal yard 

KCC (1)That a report on SW/003084 Eurolink 
Way, Sittingbourne be brought to the 
next meeting of the Swale JTB 

A TRO application is underway to intall Double Yellow 
Lines adjaent the pedestrian island to keep the area 
clear of parked vehicles for pedestrians to cross 
safely. 

335/10/23 Formal Objections to 
Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) - Swale 
Amendment 45 2023 
 

SBC (1) That the proposed extension to the 
parking bay in Tanners Street, 
Faversham, be progressed, subject 
to confirmation from the waste 
contractor that the proposals would 
leave adequate carriageway width for 
refuse collections.  

(2) That the disabled per
[...]
 be discussed at the rescheduled EMT on 
Thursday 9th November 

P
age 40



 
 

 

Minute 
No 

 
Subject 

SBC/ 
KCC 

Recommendations Made by Board 
KCC/SBC - 

Comments/date due back to JTB 

employers, logistics companies, 
public transport providers, Medway 
Council, Utilities, and other 
organisations, including schools to 
reduce the impact of congestion 
during the works. 

(5) That the group was managed 
publicly to help drivers avoid and 
reduce congestion.  

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 48 2023
	Annex A
	Annex B

	10 Highways Work Programme
	11 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 339 - 

 

Swale Joint Transportation Board 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 4 December 2023 from 5.30 pm - 6.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison and Karen Watson. 
 
KENT COUNTY COUNCILLORS: Mike WhitingAlastair Gould, Angela Harrison, 
Karen Watson and John Wright (Vice-Chair, in the Chair). 
 
KENT ASSOCIATION of LOCAL COUNCILS: Peter MacDonald (Parish Councillor) and 
Jeff Tutt (Parish Councillor) 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Simon Clark (Chair) and Elliott Jayes. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Philippa Davies. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Alan Blackburn, Mike Knowles, Daniel Rollinson 
and Richard Shelton (KCC). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark (Chair), Richard Palmer and Paul Stephen and 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Antony Hook, Rich Lehmann, 
Richard Palmer and Paul Stephen. 
 

473 Vice-Chair in-the-Chair 
 
Councillor Simon Clark (Chair) had sent his apologies and was in attendance remotely.  
Kent County Councillor John Wright (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting and 
would be referred to as ‘Chair’ for the remainder of these minutes. 
 

474 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

475 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2023 (Minute Nos. 331 – 342) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

476 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

477 Public Session 
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 

Part One Minutes for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy and 
Resources Committee  
 

 

478 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 48 2023 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

- 340 - 

 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. 
 
Some Members spoke in favour of the recommendation.  Parish Councillor Peter 
MacDonald asked that it be recorded that he had abstained from voting. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and the proposed loading bay in Victoria Street, 
Sheerness, be abandoned. 
 

Part Two Minutes for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet  
 

 

479 Conditions on developers and utility companies 
 
Parish Councillor Peter MacDonald introduced this item and explained that he 
considered that the conditions imposed on developers and utility companies should be 
tightened.  He spoke on the poor quality of work carried out by utility companies; that the 
companies often said their work was an emergency; and he suggested the timescale 
and quality of some of the work needed to be tightened up. 
 
The Chair responded and said that the Kent County Council (KCC) Cabinet Member for 
Transport and Highways was looking into utility companies, specifically when they did 
works under the ‘emergency’ status, when it seemed not to be an emergency.  The KCC 
District Manager (Swale) explained that the Cabinet Member had recently given a 
presentation to Parish Councils about this matter, and he assured the Board that this 
was currently being looked into.  In response to a question, he explained that 
guarantees on work carried out was two years for shallow repairs and five years for 
deeper repairs. 
 
A Member suggested that an update report be brought back to the March 2024 meeting 
on progress made with work by KCC in relation to utility companies.  Another Member 
suggested that repair statistics also be included. 
 
The KCC District Manager noted the comments and advised members of the Board that 
they could visit the One.Network site via KCC’s website for information on all road 
works, countrywide. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That an update report be provided for the March 2024 meeting on the works 
carried out by utility companies.  
 

Part Three Minutes for Information  
 

 

480 Verbal update from National Highways on the M2 Junction 5 Stockbury Works 
 
Daniel Rollinson, National Highways M2 Junction 5 Project Manager, gave a verbal 
update on the M2 Junction 5 Stockbury Works, Sittingbourne.  
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included:  



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

- 341 - 

 

• Welcomed the improved communications on social media; 

• the aerial shots and maps were very useful; 

• clarification sought on connectivity from west to south east and whether there was 
going to be an access route across the A249?; 

• acknowledged and congratulated the team that work had continued at a good 
pace; 

• raised concern with the traffic light system on the roundabout which caused 
queues; and 

• there was a lack of signage to get into the correct lanes. 
 
In response, the Project Manager said that the feasibility of a bridge had been looked 
into about one year ago, but there had not been enough support for it, from Stockbury, 
and proof was also needed that there was a need for it.  He explained that traffic light 
phasing was constantly being reviewed and tweaked to give the best traffic flow.  The 
Project Manager acknowledged the signage query, but explained that this had scored 
highly in a review and he noted that some issues were due to driver behaviour. 
 
The Chair thanked the Project Manager for his update. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 

481 Verbal update from Kent County Council on the Grovehurst Road Junction works 
 
Richard Shelton, Project Manager (Major Capital Programme Team, KCC) gave a verbal 
update on the Grovehurst Road Junction Works, Sittingbourne.  
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and points raised included:  
 

• Suggested this scheme adopted a similar media campaign and updates as on the 
previous agenda item; 

• there was an issue with speeding vehicles; 

• there were traffic issues from vehicles coming over the old Sheppey bridge into a 
single lane; and 

• there needed to be a public meeting in advance of further work going ahead. 
 
In response, the Project Manager explained that speed limits were being looked into, 
and he acknowledged the access issues from the old Sheppey bridge.  He said that a 
meeting would be held in due course. 
 
The Chair thanked the Project Manager for his update. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(2) That the verbal update be noted. 
 

482 Highways Work Programme 
 
The KCC District Manager (Swale) introduced the report as set out in the agenda 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

- 342 - 

papers. 
 
In response to some questions on some of the schemes, the KCC District Manager 
advised that the Parish Councillor could meet on site with the relevant officer.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 

483 Progress Update Report 
 
The KCC District Manager referred to the Eurolink update (727/02/23) and explained 
that a plan was available, and Members should contact him if they would like a copy.  A 
Member advised that historically the KCC Regulations Committee might have some 
information on that site which could be beneficial. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

484 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Swale Joint Transportation Board would be at 5.30 pm on 
Monday 4 March 2024. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


